SUPREME COURT OF INDIA RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (C) No(s). 11244/2023

(Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 14-03-2023 in WP(C) No. 7177/2022 passed by the High Court Of Delhi At New Delhi)

SOUMYAJIT CHAKRABORTY & ANR.

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

RESERVE BANK OF INDIA & ORS. Respondent(s) (FOR ADMISSION and I.R. and IA No.106803/2023-EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT)

WITH

Diary No(s). 19199/2023 (XIV)

(FOR ADMISSION and I.R. and IA No.106672/2023-EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT and IA No.106673/2023-INTERVENTION/IMPLEADMENT and IA No.106670/2023-PERMISSION TO FILE PETITION (SLP/TP/WP/..)

SLP(C) No. 11198/2023 (XIV)

(IA No.106347/2023-EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT and IA No.106343/2023-PERMISSION TO FILE ADDITIONAL DOCUMENTS/FACTS/ANNEXURES)

SLP(C) No. 11419/2023 (XIV)

(IA No.107933/2023-EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT

SLP(C) No. 11070/2023 (XIV)

(IA No.105280/2023-EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT)

SLP(C) No. 11440/2023 (XIV)

(FOR ADMISSION and I.R. and IA No.108140/2023-EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT)

Diary No(s). 20910/2023 (XIV)

(FOR ADMISSION and I.R. and IA No.108313/2023-EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT and IA No.108311/2023-PERMISSION TO FILE PETITION (SLP/TP/WP/..) and IA No.108316/2023-PERMISSION TO FILE ADDITIONAL DOCUMENTS/FACTS/ANNEXURES)

SLP(C) No. 11498-11502/2023 (XIV)

(FOR ADMISSION and I.R. and IA No.108446/2023-EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT)

SLP(C) No. 11447-11449/2023 (XIV) (FOR ADMISSION and I.R. and IA No.108180/2023-EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT)

Date: 23-05-2023 These petitions were called on for hearing today.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ANIRUDDHA BOSE HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SANJAY KAROL [VACATION BENCH]

For Petitioner(s)

Mr. Aman Singhania, Adv.

Mr. Ishan Agrawal, Adv.

Ms. Shivani Vij, Adv.

Mr. Piyush Tiwari, Adv.

Mr. Rhishabh Jetley, AOR

Ms. Anushree Malaviya, Adv.

Mr. Vipul Kumar, AOR

Mr. Paresh Bihari Lal, Adv.

Mr. Abhishek Kumar Singh, AOR

Mr. Abhinav Jaganathan, Adv.

Mr. Aditya Bhattacharya, Adv.

Ms. Tanushree, Adv.

Ms. Pallavi Baghel, Adv.

Ms. Anamika Yadav, Adv.

Mr. Amit Kumar, Sr. Adv.

Mr. Sumit Kumar, AOR

Mr. Karmveer, Adv.

Mr. Rajesh Pathak, Adv.

Mrs. Kumari Supriya, Adv.

Mr. Ajay Kumar, Adv.

Mr. Hemant Kumar, Adv.

For Respondent(s)

Mr. Rahul Malhotra, Adv.

Ms. Himanshi Madan, Adv.

Mr. Rajesh P., AOR

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

<u>SLP (C) NO.11244/2023, SLP(C) No. 11198/2023, SLP(C) No. 11440/2023, SLP(C) No. 11498-11502/2023, SLP(C) No. 11447-11449/2023</u>

Issue notice.

The interim protection which was granted by the High Court in the order dated 25.05.2022 appearing

3

on page No.296 of the paper book shall continue till further orders.

<u>SLP(C) No. 11419/2023 & SLP(C) No. 11070/2023</u>

Issue notice.

Similar protection shall extend to the petitioners in the abovequoted connected matters, in the same terms granted in their favour by the High Court on the respective dates.

Diary No(s). 19199/2023 & Diary No(s). 20910/2023

Permission to file SLP(s) is granted.

The petitioners are granted liberty to approach the High Court for appropriate orders.

These two Special Leave Petitions are dismissed with the above observation.

I.A. NO.106673/2023 in Diary No.19199/2023

Application for impleadment is disposed of.

(ASHA SUNDRIYAL)
ASTT. REGISTRAR-cum-PS

(MATHEW ABRAHAM)
COURT MASTER (NSH)