SUPREME COURT OF INDIA **RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS**

BEFORE THE REGISTRAR SH. VIVEK SAXENA

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (C) No(s). 11244/2023

SOUMYAJIT CHAKRABORTY & ANR.

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

RESERVE BANK OF INDIA & ORS.

Respondent(s)

WITH

SLP(C) No. 11498-11502/2023 (XIV) (FOR ADMISSION and I.R. and IA No.108446/2023-EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT)

SLP(C) No. 11447-11449/2023 (XIV) (FOR ADMISSION and I.R. and IA No.108180/2023-EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT)

SLP(C) No. 11198/2023 (XIV) (IA No.106347/2023-EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT and IA No.106343/2023-PERMISSION TO FILE ADDITIONAL DOCUMENTS/FACTS/ANNEXURES)

SLP(C) No. 11419/2023 (XIV) (IA)

SLP(C) No. 11070/2023 (XIV) (IA No.105280/2023-EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT)

SLP(C) No. 11440/2023 (XIV) (FOR ADMISSION and I.R. and IA No.108140/2023-EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT)

Date: 12-07-2023 This petition was called on for hearing today.

For Petitioner(s)

Mr. Aman Singhania, Adv.

Mr. Ishan Agrawal, Adv.

Ms. Shivani Vij, Adv.

Mr. Piyush Tiwari, Adv.

Mr. Rhishabh Jetley, AOR

Mr. Shashwat Awasthi, Adv.

Mr. Vipul Kumar , AOR

Mr. Abhishek Kumar Singh, AOR

Mr. Abhinav Jaganathan, Adv.

Mr. Karmveer, Adv.

Mr. Ajay Kumar, Adv.

Mr. Sumit Kumar, AOR

For Respondent(s)

Mr. Rahul Malhotra, Adv.

Ms. Himanshi Madan, Adv.

Mr. Rajesh P., AOR

Mr. Vishal, Adv.

Mr. Ved Parkash, Adv.

Mr. Kapil Chaturvedi, Adv.

Mr. Rajiv Ranjan Dwivedi, AOR

Mr. Kuber Dewan, Adv.

Mr. Kaustubh Srivastava, Adv.

Ms. B. Vijayalakshmi Menon, AOR

Mr. Anoop Prakash Awasthi, AOR

Ms. Megha Gaur, Adv.

Mr. Rajat Manchanda, Adv.

Mr. Parmanand Gaur Adv.

Mr. Shantanu Sagar, AOR

Mr. Rishabh Sharma, Adv.

Mr. Ashish K. Singh, Adv.

UPON hearing the counsel through Video Conference, the Court made the following

ORDER

SLP (C) NO.11244/2023

Despite due service on respondent nos.1 to 5, there is no appearance.

Hence, process the matter for listing before the Hon'ble Court, as per rules.

SLP(C) Nos. 11498-11502/2023

Spare copies has been filed in respect of contesting respondents. Notice be issued.

An application for deletion has been filed in respect of proforma respondents. Said IA be placed before Hon'ble Judge-in-Chambers, for further direction.

SLP(C) Nos. 11447-11449/2023

Four weeks time, is granted to respondent no.5 in SLP(C)No.11447/23 to file counter affidavit.

Four weeks time, is granted to cure the defects in vakalatnama filed on behalf of respondent no.8 in SLP(C)No.11447/23 and also to file counter affidavit.

An application for deletion has been filed in respect of proforma respondent. Said IA be placed before Hon'ble Judge-in-Chambers, for further direction.

Spare copies has been filed in respect of remaining respondents. Notice be issued.

SLP(C) No. 11198/2023

Ld. Counsel for respondent no.4 submits that counter affidavit has been filed on behalf of said respondent today only copy of which has been supplied to the petitioner in the open court.

Despite due service on respondent nos.1 to 3, there is no appearance.

Hence, process the matter for listing before the Hon'ble Court, as per rules.

SLP(C) Nos. 11419/2023

Despite due service on respondent nos.1 to 4, there is no appearance. However, Mr. Mohit D. Ram, Ld. AOR submits that vakalatnama has been filed on behalf of respondent no.4 yesterday. Registry to verify and if so filed, four weeks time, is granted for filing counter affidavit.

After the expiry of said period, matter shall be processed for listing before the Hon'ble Court as per rules.

SLP(C) No. 11070/2023

Four weeks time, is granted to cure the defects in vakalatnama filed on behalf of respondent no.4 and also to file counter affidavit.

Despite due service on respondent nos.1 to 3 and 6, there is no appearance.

Two weeks time, is granted to Ld. counsel for the petitioner, to take fresh steps and file fresh particulars, to issue notice to respondent no.5.

List again on 25.08.2023.

SLP(C)No.11440/2023

Despite due service on respondent nos.1 to 4, there is no appearance. However, Mr. Rishabh Sharma, Ld. Advocate appearing for Mr. Shantanu Sagar, Ld. AOR seeks for time to file vakalatnama and counter affidavit on behalf of respondent no.4. One week time, is granted to file vakalatnama and four weeks time, is granted for filing counter affidavit.

After the expiry of said period, matter shall be processed for listing before the Hon'ble Court as per rules.

VIVEK SAXENA Registrar

pm