ww.ecourtsindia.com

ITEM NO.63

REGISTRAR COURT. 2

SECTION XIV

SUPREME COURT OF INDIA RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

BEFORE THE REGISTRAR SH. VIVEK SAXENA

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (C) No(s). 11244/2023

SOUMYAJIT CHAKRABORTY & ANR. Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

RESERVE BANK OF INDIA & ORS.

Respondent(s)

(Only SLP(C) Nos. 11447-11449/2023, SLP(C) Nos. 11498-11502/2023 and SLP(C) No. 11070/2023 are to be listed before Ld. Registrar Court.)

WITH

SLP(C) No. 11498-11502/2023 (XIV)

SLP(C) No. 11447-11449/2023 (XIV)

SLP(C) No. 11070/2023 (XIV)

Date: 30-10-2023 These petitions were called on for hearing today.

For Petitioner(s)

Mr. Rhishabh Jetley, AOR

Mr. Abhishek Kumar Singh, AOR

Mr. Sumit Kumar, AOR

For Respondent(s)

Mr. Rajesh P., AOR

Ms. Himanshi Madan, Adv.

Ms. Megha Gaur, Adv.

Mr. Vibhav Mishra, Adv.

Mr. Parmanand Gaur, AOR

Mr. Kaustubh Srivastava, Adv.

Ms. B. Vijayalakshmi Menon, AOR

Mr. Venancio Dcosta, Adv.

Ms. Astha Ojha, Adv.

Ms. Gauri Goel, Adv.

Mr. Faisal Sherwani, AOR

Mr. Manu Beri, Adv.

Mr. Prateek Kasliwal, Adv.

Mr. Abhiroop Rathore, Adv.

Mrs. V. D. Khanna, AOR

Mr. Pallav Saxena, Adv.

Ms. Prapti Singh, Adv.

Ms. Parthvi Ahuja, Adv.

Mr. Anoop Prakash Awasthi, AOR

Ms. Usha Singh, Adv.

Mr. Shahrukh Inam, Adv.

Mr. Himanshu Chaubey, AOR

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following O R D E R

SLP(C) Nos.11498-11502 and 11447-11449/2023

In both the matters numbered above, four weeks time, is granted to appearing respondents, to file counter affidavit.

Ld. Counsel for respondent No. 8 in SLP(C) Nos.11498-11502/2023 has stated that the petitioners have not provided the copies of the pleadings to him. The learned counsel for petitioners is directed to provide the copies of the pleadings to the learned counsel within a weeks' time and file proof. The respondent shall file the Counter Affidavit within a period of four weeks, thereafter.

Two weeks time, is granted to the petitioner, for furnishing fresh particulars and to take fresh steps in respect of unserved respondents.

List again on 4.1.2024.

SLP(C) No. 11070/2023

Despite service of notice on respondent Nos.1 to 3 and 6, there is no appearance on their behalf.

As per office report vakalatnama filed on behalf of respondent No.4 is defective. Ld. Counsel submits that she has already cured the defects. Registry to verify the same. If so, four weeks time is granted to file the counter affidavit.

Learned counsel for petitioner is directed to provide the copies of the petition papers to the learned counsel for the respondent within a weeks' time and file necessary proof thereof.

Two weeks time, as last chance is granted to the petitioner, for furnishing fresh particulars and to take fresh steps in respect of respondent No.5.

List again on 4.1.2024.

VIVEK SAXENA Registrar

MG